RESOLUTION NO. 2011-224

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
APPROVING AN UPDATE TO THE FEE SCHEDULE FOR PLANNING AND

BUILDING SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City provides discretionary services to development applicants

through agreements; and from time to time these fees for these services through
evaluations and recommendations shall be updated; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has, with the adoption of Ordinance Nos. 11-2011

and 12-2011 and various existing Elk Grove Municipal Code sections (the “Ordinance”),
established a process whereby fees for services can be set by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City has the authority to update the fees for Planning, Building

and Public Works Services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk

Grove hereby approves as follows:

1.

Development Services Processing Fee Schedule: The City Council of the City
of Elk Grove hereby adopts the revised fee schedule, attached as Exhibits A, B
and C, for establishing processing fees and deposits for Planning and Building
services.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective 60 days after its adoption.

Severability: if any section, phrase, sentence, or other portion of this Resolution
for any reason is held or found to be invalid, void, unenforceable, or
unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be
deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall
not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Resolution.

If any fee established by this Resolution for any reason is held or found to be
invalid, void, unenforceable, or unconstitutional by a court of competent
jurisdiction, such fee shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent fee,
and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining fees established by
this Resolution.

If any fee established by this Resolution is held or found to be invalid, void,
unenforceable or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction based upon
an insufficient nexus to a specific public facility for which the revenue generated
from such fee may be expended pursuant to this Resolution, said fee as it relates
to such specific public facility shall be deemed a separate, distinct and
independent fee, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the fee as it
relates to other public facilities.



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this o

day of November 2011.
W
STEVEN M. DETRICK, MAYOR of the
CITY OF ELK GROVE
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ﬂ)NATHAN HOBBS,
INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY




Building Fees

Scope of Work ResidentiaCommarcial Description Minimum Fee
Edectrical Permit Residental/Commercial Minimum Permit Fee 85.00
Residental MMPWFQ(IMGI\MWNMWMWMWM)
(inchy now it plan roview and peri toe) it feeq
There is not a separate feel
Residenti 'aneis/Disconnact Switches 85.00
[ResidentislCommercial ____|600 vall or loss and not over 200 Amps each (Typ dwelling 85.00
[ResidontialCommercial ____ |600 volt o less and over 200 ampa and up to 500 amps each 125.00
[ResidentislCommercial _____|600 volts or less and over 500 amps and up to 1,000 amps each 145.00
[ResidentialCommercial __ |600 volts or less and over 1,000 amps each (SINSP does plan review, 145.00
[Residental'Commercial ___ |600 volts or over and over 2,500 amps each (SINSP does plan review; 22400
m— ic Vehs argi . 85.00
22400
quare feel 85.00 | plus | 8.50 [for each additional 100 e foet
g oot 22400 |plus} 2240 each additional 100 e feet
> piod Wt 224.00 l
MTIPOArY SEIVice P b-poles. pedestal nchudng melers switches and outhts 125.00 I |
Residential App (umoSl €5.00 [ plus | 850 Hor each additional residential
Non-residential appkances (up o 5) 224.00 | phus | _ 22.80 ffor each additionat appliance over 5
Thaatrical type kghting fixture 224.00
Conduits and conductors up to 200 linear feet 85.00 | plus 10.00 lumwmdsuhwuvmorhmm:d
[Private Street U 224.00 | pius |
Undor-800r raceways up 10 100 inear feat 120,00 phs
Up to 10 KW (10,000 watt) 224.00
351,00
400.00
440.00
480.00
$20.00
224.00
258.00 | phus 10.00 Jfor each additional over 5
(P 29800 [plus | 10.00 lfor each additional over 5
station, hazardous speay booth
(50AD » 5P ¢ 1.0PR + 2.0 INSP) $70.00
Inspection Outtide of Business Hours (4 hour min - Holdays, Weekends) 589,00
spection Fee 125.00
m— pection Outside of Business Hours (No Charge) 0.00
mm tive Inspections + Building inspecior @ Hourly Rate +Admin/PT) $135.00 per hour
= ion and CofO 280.00
RMC«MW mmmmmm
Prnalty.= 3x peOT¥l COS\ Penalty = 3X Permit Fees
[Residenyal/Commercial perfmed without required permits
Penaity + Hourly Rate Admin/PT/PR{insp/CBOY
R without reqLired permits. Penalty + Hourly Rate Admin/PT/PR/Insp/CBO (Mirumum
Is $530)
[Residential/Comenercial tion — Review & Registration Fee 80.00
Mechankal Permit Fees Ko aliC ommerc: 85.00
HVAC inchuded in SFD permit
there is 00t a sepacate fee|
Residential
QINSP 300.00
ICommercial HVAC, fee:
there is not a Separate Feel
[Commercial $70.00
[Commercial WMWWW(MTZCOCALMM¢5ADO SPT+10
PR + 2QINSP_ 570.00
Residential Commercial Combustion products vent {other than chi ) 28%.00
osrsaComac i bl e
g8 lumece heating chimnay, watet heater chimney, efc, 224.00
o 15 HP 22400
o ovboiuov- 15HP 274.00




224.00
h 85.00
uding 85.00
mumm(mmummmmw A v unit, Cooling
Tower, Qf Bif cooled 743.00
Hood Type |, including ducts and 1 hou rating chase sach 400.00
Hood Type I, inchuding ducts sach 321.00
Fira Dampers, smoke dampers, fire/smoke dampers up to 10 224.00 | phis | 22.40 Jtor each additiona) damper
Appliance or prece of squipment reguiated by this code but not specifically classed of
85.00
Residential/Commercial (Gas systom 1- 5 outlets
's. wiptet heaters, m. 16 85.00 | plus 10.00 |fovudn:.ﬂdlwulwnu
85.00
85.00
 fioor heating systams 224.00
Hour Rate
) Housy Rate
Misc Permit Fees 85.00
1,310.00
300,00 | plus |15 00 Jfor each additonal 100 square fest of fraction theveol
125.00 | phus.
273 00 | phus |
125.00 | phus for each additional 100 square feet or fraction thereof
27100
85.00
224.00
Q 125.00 [plus | 18.75 Jfor each addktional 100 feet of fence
Rummg(nn_n,u_gn mmwmzmsqmux,m shingla BUR) 28300 | phoc |
[Re-roofing (tile roof with structural calc up to 2,000 square foet) 382.00
' 7 [Retaining Wall 3 - & high up to 50 knear foet 210.00 | phs |
[RevidentialCommercial __[Retaining Wall greater than 6" up 1 10' high up to 50 linear foel 581.00 [ plus |
4 Retaining Wall > 10" high (up t0 50 L{) 1,045.00 | phus |
Roo! Solar Tube (A hole that is cut into the roof that is usually batween refires that a solar
reflaciive dovice iy instaied) 85.00
- - e BS.00
[ResdontalCommaercial _[Storage Shed up to 400 square feet with 3rd party 2ppro m.oor&
Residental/Commerciat [Skylight (hess than 10 square feet} with 3rd party approval and no framing modification
125.00
Skylight (greater than 10 square feet or structural modification) with no 3nd party approval L&
160.00 | phus
Temporary Traiers 224.00
porary Sales Traiers 324.00
T porary Model Home Sales Office eomubd‘u‘ pancy 47100
iorage racks up 0 & high (separate or supplomanta) pert) each rack T 34350
[Commercial Wmmm@@(wawmmwuw 67000
50AD + §PT+ 1,5 PE + X
o 4[Resident. BdcmyorMuyhmmlnt 456.00 | phus |
(Residontial Remodel up to 400 square foet
mmmummmw CAL-Green and Accessiility 50000 ] pus
twhere cec .
arag Comuwn p 10 400 square fast 600.00 | plus | 60.00 }for each additional 100 square feet
RaomAﬁilbn 10 100 squsre feel 400,00
[Residontial "~ Room Addition from 101 - 200 square feet 550.00 1
[Residental  [Room Addifion from 201 - 399 square feet 700.00 |
RoomAuaibmwc g feet and over 800.00 | plus | 160.00 [for each additional 100 square feet
[ResidentislCommercial  {Fire O 1o 50% of home 700.00
[Residental/Commercial _____ {Fwe O Re; than 50% of homa 1,100.00
Slw: ntenna Tower (each 768.00
[Commercil  lAntenna Dish (each) 423.00
(Commercial Equipment cabinet install, upgrade and/or modifications to axisiing cell site
(sublact to gaditional inspaction fogs for edditivnal Toeting and/or A42.00




[Resi Wﬂmlrad [window (includes Title 24 enecgy plan review) no structural 125.00 | plus | 1250 ffor each additional window
Ri B lmmuowww u.s.no_m 12.50 [for each additional window
Plan Review and Administrative [ResidentialiCo ‘- |Additional plan review aftsr completion of 2nd review & Hourly Rate
Services sidenti s xpired ply rmmmfﬂ 80.00
[Residential’'Commercial Wmmnnmhmmmummﬂ
per hour - P + PE andior S1, Plans Examing @ Hourly Rate
ResidentalCommercial Processing for ge of Contractor, Architect, gineer or Ownel 125.00
[ResidentialCommercial | Reinstatemant of expied permit fee 1/2 of permit tee {does not include pk view)
Residentiol/Commercial Processing refund of plan neview fea
afior 15t reviewd B0% of plan review fee
Residental/Commarcial Processing refund of permit
ofundable sfter 180 days ot any 28 pertormed 80% of permit fee
[Commercitl [T ary Cartificate of Occupancy Y
[ResidentialCommercial Dupd of Amendment of Certificate of Occ:
[ResidentialiCommercial ______{Board of Appeal Processing and Hearing
[Residental/Conwmercial [Request for Urveasonable
Residont: : |Bupkicate permit card
Reproduttion of Documents|ResidentalCommercial TPhoto copios (per page 8 2x11. 8 1/2x14_11x17 only.
ResidentialCommarcial Capies fram Laserfiche or Microfiche (1 hour Admin + actual cost)
and 7ok fo : Mﬂcomm.r: 2 ot minimal ity)
-, Meth os Category Il {repeats and minimal complexi
Atternate Methods andip e T mavcil Catagory il (complex or 2 issues;
Materials™ @ CBO per hourty rate (R o ciipnialCommercial [Catogory IV (highly complex or 3 O More 135083)
Wourly Rate Sch NIA, Busding Gfcial
NVA Plan Review e
WA~ ISuen g Inspecto
fbwa _ —  ]Buidng Inspacior
NA_ " Pans i
7y Cods Entorcamant Officar
A ==
N/A
Plumbing Permit Fees Residential/Commercial Minimum Permil Fee
Residential/Commercial [Each piumbing fixture. up to 5, inchuding waler, sump pump, drainage, piping and
packwater valve 85,00 | plus 8.50 |for each additional fixture over 5
[ResidentialCommercial ____|Each buliding sewer and/or tailer/RY sewer up to 100 inear fee' 260.00 | phus | 850 [for each additional 100 noar feet
bandonmenticiose sewer (incuding private sewage disposal systen 85.00
[ResidentatCommescill _~ [Rainwater system 85,00
[ResidentialCommercial ___ |Each private sewage disposal system §5.00
[ResidentalCommercial __|Each water heater and or vent 85.00
ResidentiakCommercial an'vinpsyshnuphawﬁub
RBQ's, watar heatan, unaces, elc) __85.00 {pius | 8.5for each additional outiet gver S
|Commarcial hhm-dd gas system of 1 - 5 injets/outiets 670.00 | plus 62.00 [for sach additional 5 outhets
[Cormnmercial Eﬂhmwwuﬂmilmnlmwmmu\dmt sxcepting kitchen-
e ja irteccootor 224.00
R For mum&de&hmpmm«mmqmm 500
For rep udm-ﬂmaht o o yon! piping {ssch (dure) 85.00
Forwno: vacuum breakers (lawn sprinkiers) 1= 10 85.00
For ach backflow protective device cther than aimosp vacuun type breakers 85.00
ommerci ping water servica 85.00
3 8 piping 85.00
auuupmsm: 22400
Boiler over 15 HP 24800
Mls‘ﬁlwls(gad;) i3 and solar Lanks_water softsner/water lreatment equipmen 224.00
[Residential/Commercial For aach Graywaler system that can ba recycied for other domestic uses
(from Dath watey yater, laundy, otc, not inchudiog loilet water 224.00
[For inis: fora imed water system
roof water that it ysed for inioation) 85.00
Poo) Misc Residential/Commercial foes indude structural, ing and electrical fees
Residential/Commercial Plumbing Fee for Pool/Spa Remodiels (includes all pool piping except solar) one gas
outiet, backwash receptor/P-trap, pood fill line and back flow protection (Minimum + added
ical paanit fas) 85.00
Commercial [Eloctricad Fes tor Remodal 324.00




Poot with Structural

101 square feet — 500 square feet
501 square faet — 1,000 square feet

[Qver 1,000 square teat

[Pool with Structural

444.00 |for Commaercial (for Acces  exiting batrier, 1-24, CA-Green)

226,00 | phus

444.00 |tor Commercial Accessibi e barrigr. T-24, CA-Gieen)

276,00 | phus
00

[Category IV (highly compiex of 3 or more issuos)

441.00
Signs, Outline Lighting and Ic [One sign and 224.00 [ plus | 22,40 [for each additional sign or transformer
{in additon to [Commercial [Alterations to existing signs (change of face) 85,00 I T
permit fee) [Commercial [Relacaiion of existing signs 22000 |
Jn signs (up to 5) 125,00 | plus | 12.50 [fow each addiciona sign over
| g0 (up 10 6 high) 125.00
[Monument sign (greatar than 6" high) 224.00
[Commercial [Pote and freestanding igns up to 10° high 324.00
iCommercial Pole and ing signs greater than 10' high 522.00
iCommercial Pole up to 20' hi 12500 25.00 |for es ext 20'In t
[Commercial [Light Poke up t0 20 high 160.00 ﬁ

34.00 Jfor each additional light pole




City of Elk Grove
Planning Danartment
Building Permit Review/Zoning Clearance
Fee Schedule

The follow fees are assessed on building permit applications at the time of application submittal. These
fees cover the review of the application by the Planning Department to ensure consistency with
requirements of the City’s Zoning Code (Title 23 of the Municipal Code) and any applicable conditions of
approval related to a prior planning permit and entitlement for the project.

LR . Permit Category - b, By o |Review/Zoning Clearance Fee'
Category A 1- CommermaI/Offlce/lndustnal/Multlfamily, New Construction and Additions

This category includes new construction of
commercial, office, industrial, and muitifamily
projects and additions thereto. It does not include
tenant improvements.

Category A.2 — Commercial/Office/Industrial, Tenant Improvements
This category includes tenant improvements to
existing commercial, office, and industrial $101.56/application
development.
Category B.1 - Single Family Residential, Master Home Plan Review
This category covers review of master home pian
building permit applications. Planning review
addresses consistency with approved design review
entitlement for the project.

Category 8.2 ~ Single Family Residential, Custom Home New Construction
This category covers zoning clearance for custom
single family homes.

Category B.3 ~ Single Family Residential, Batch Permit
This category addresses review of batch permits for
master home plans.

Category C ~ Miscellaneous Permits

This category of permits includes the following:

1. Those miscellaneous permits listed in
Exhibit B of the Building Permit Fee
Schedule, including but not limited to $33.85/application
patio covers, awnings, carports, detached
garages, and sheds; and

2. Pools and spas.

$135.41/application’

$135.41/plan

$67.71/application

$33.85/application

Notes:
1. After the third submittal, the review/zoning clearance fee shall be reassessed.
2. This fee shall be a minimum. The Planning Director may require additional fees based upon the
time necessary to ensure compliance with conditions of approval for the project’s design review
permit at an hourly rate of $135.41/hour,



Deposit
Flat Fee ';:mm’g‘ with Task
Order
Service Title Service Detail
on e 9 (Ful City Council 18,800
|Appeal of PIannng:recov Decision to 3,000
Appeals |Planning Commission !
(Appeal of Planning Commission 5.000
Decision to City Council !
[Boundary Line Adjustment [Planning Director 2,800
ICEQA Review (Covers initial review only; project-
specific scope of work and budget will be pravided; 000
deposit of fudl amount required prior to work '
|nommencemen|)
Combined Entitlements L see aftached schedule
Conitionat Use Permit mr; 13'333
W N tPianning C 1,000
Conditional Use Permit Amendments Gity Council 1.000
ls&mFaninmstetHomePIam- 1.400
Plaaning Director !
Planning Director 100
Design/Site Plan Review (NOTE: For Old Town. City [Planning Commiss: 12,000
Council has previously taken action to reduce these City Coundl 13,000
fees in arder to ncourag historic pr ion as Oid Town Type 1 500
o " Old Town Type 2 500
Old Town Type 3 500
Old Town Type 4 500
Planning Director 1.000
Design Review Amendment Flanninq C 1,000
|City Council 1,000




Deposit with

Deposit

Flat Fee with Task
T&M Billing Order
Service Title Service Detail
D Ag City Council 10,500
Development Agreement Amendment * City Council 5,250
(General Plan A d: City Council 1,000
Historical P ion C Review (NOTE: Icaniﬁcam of Appropriateness 2,500
City Council has previously taken action to reduce  jRescissi ,000
these fees in order to encourage histosic D: ition / R ion Certificate ,000
preservation as opposed to penalizing it) Minor improvement 1,000
Letter of Public Convenience City Council 5,00
Lot Merget/ Certificate of C: 50(
. L Plansing C 3.30
Minar Deviation Planning Director 3,50
Parking Red Planning Director 4,50
A Permit 2,700
(Onsite Noticing 300
Specific PlarvSpecial Planning Area A 1,000
Specific Plan/Special Planning Area Initiation
(Required to process a Rei A C. | 10,000
in order to SPISPA P ing)
[Donation Box Permit 132
Donation Box Renewal 66
Temporary Use Permit Planning Director 1.500
i y Use Permit-tax exempt org: Planning Director 50
. identi 8.800
Tentative Parcet Map = = 12.300
Tentative Parcel Map A | 1,000
C ial 1.000
i . R 1,500
Tentative Parcel Map Extension o = 1.500




Deposit

Deposit with
Flat Fee with Task
T&M Billing Order
Service Title Service Detail
[Tertative Parce] Map Waiver for Condos Lﬁ;m\im C 4,850
Tentative ision Map <25 lots 10,500
25-100 lots 12,50(
100-200 lots 14,500
200 + lots 18,000
Planning Commission 1,000
<25 lots 1,000
 Tentative Subdivision Map Amendment 25-100 lots 1,000
100-200 tots 1
200 + iots 1,000
i Ci
Tentative Subdivision Mep Extension g O 1o
Tree Permit 100
Uniform Sign Program 5,600
[Uniform Sign Program Amendment 4,500
[Variance Planning Commission 6,000
City Council 6,000
Williamson Act City Council 5,000
Zoning A (Text and Map) City Council 1,000
[Zoning Clearance/Plan Check See Buikling Dept Fee Schedule
[Zoning C ) 115
Zoning Interpretation |City Councit 1,400




CERTIFICATION
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO )
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on

UNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2011

Iv IV

SS

November 9, 2011 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS:
ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Detrick, Davis, Hume
None
Cooper

Scherman

Jasgon Lindgren, C
City of Elk Grove, California



